



No. 09-34

In the Supreme Court of the
United States

PFIZER INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RABI ABDULLAHI, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
IN REPLY TO BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN

Counsel of Record

FAITH E. GAY

SANFORD I. WEISBURST

WILLIAM B. ADAMS

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Ave., 22nd Flr.

New York, NY 10010

(212) 849-7000

June 7, 2010

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO DISPEL EITHER CIRCUIT SPLIT ALLEGED IN THE PETITION.	2
A. The State Action Holding Below Conflicts With Other Circuits	2
B. The Private Action Holding Below Conflicts With Other Circuits.....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ASSERTED VEHICLE PROBLEMS ARE ILLUSORY.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Alaska v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2995 (2008).....	8
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 7
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 552 U.S. 1162 (2008).....	8
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1401 (2009).....	8
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919.....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	4
<i>Chowdhury v. Worldtel Bangl. Holding, Ltd.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 375 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Cisneros v. Aragon</i> , 485 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 496 (2009).....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 552 U.S. 1279 (2008).....	8
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-1262, 09-1418.....	2, 5, 6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	10
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONTINUED

<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	11
---------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. 1350	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 404 (1987)	7
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 281 (9th ed. 2007)	9
EDMONTON JOURNAL, May 27, 2010	12
